RESOLUTION NO. 2023-1759

WHEREAS, the City of Boaz, Alabama, advertised for bids for Elder Street and Emory Avenue Emergency Repair for the City of Boaz, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, Alabama Grading & Excavation was awarded TKG Project No. 22-0065 in the amount of \$364,305.00; and

WHEREAS, Alabama Grading & Excavation has requested Change Order No. 1 in the amount of a deduction for \$18,478.60 and to make the original contract price \$350,205.00 leaving the contract price after incorporating this Change Order to be \$331,726.40; and

WHEREAS, Alabama Grading & Excavation and The Kelley Group have requested the approval of the City of Boaz, Alabama, for Change Order No. 1 and have requested that the Mayor of the City of Boaz, Alabama, be authorized to sign all documents necessary to effectuate said Change Order.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Boaz, Alabama approves Change Order No. 1 to TKG Project No. 22-0065 as requested from Alabama Grading & Excavation and The Kelley Group deducting the amount of \$18,478.60 and to make the original contract price \$350,205.00, leaving the contract price after incorporating this Change Order to be \$331,726.40. This Resolution authorizes Mayor David Dyar to execute all documents necessary effectuate said Change Order No. 1.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

ATTEST:

David Dyar Mayor

Beth Stephens City Clerk/Treasurer